Miskolc Mathematical Notes HU e-ISSN 1787-2413
Vol. 24 (2023), No. 3, pp. 1495–1513 DOI: 10.18514/MMN.2023.4028
STATE ESTIMATION OF MEMRISTOR-BASED STOCHASTIC
NEURAL NETWORKS WITH MIXED VARIABLE DELAYS
RAMASAMY SARAVANAKUMAR AND HEMEN DUTTA
Received 11 December, 2021
Abstract. This paper studies the state estimation problem for memristor-based stochastic neural
networks (MSNNs) with mixed variable delays. A new Lyapunov-Krasovskii functional (LKF)

estimation analysis have been considered in terms of LMIs. A desired state estimator
gain matrix is obtained by solving LMIs. An example is provided to explain the
usefulness of the proposed approach. In the future, it is possible to extend this results
to the delayed bidirectional associative memory stochastic NNs.
REFERENCES
[1] M. S. Ali and P. Balasubramaniam, “Global asymptotic stability of stochastic fuzzy cellular
neural networks with multiple discrete and distributed time-varying delays,” Communications
in Nonlinear Science and Numerical Simulation, vol. 16, no. 7, pp. 2907–2916, 2011, doi:
10.1016/j.cnsns.2010.10.011.
[2] H. Bao, J. H. Park, and J. Cao, “Exponential synchronization of coupled stochastic memristor-
based neural networks with time-varying probabilistic delay coupling and impulsive delay,” IEEE
Transactions on Neural Networks and Learning Systems, vol. 27, no. 1, pp. 190–201, 2015, doi:
10.1109/TNNLS.2015.2475737.
[3] J. Cao and J. Wang, “Global exponential stability and periodicity of recurrent neural networks
with time delays,” IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems I: Regular Papers, vol. 52, no. 5,
pp. 920–931, 2005, doi: 10.1109/TCSI.2005.846211.
[4] A. Chandrasekar, R. Rakkiyappan, J. Cao, and S. Lakshmanan, “Synchronization of memristor-
based recurrent neural networks with two delay components based on second-order reciprocally
convex approach,” Neural Networks, vol. 57, pp. 79–93, 2014, doi: 10.1016/j.neunet.2014.06.001.
[5] L. Chua, “Resistance switching memories are memristors,” in Handbook of memristor networks.
Springer, 2019, pp. 197–230, doi: 10.1007/s00339-011-6264-9.
1512 R. SARAVANAKUMAR AND H. DUTTA
[6] F. Deng, M. Hua, X. Liu, Y. Peng, and J. Fei, “Robust delay-dependent exponential stability for
uncertain stochastic neural networks with mixed delays,” Neurocomputing, vol. 74, no. 10, pp.
1503–1509, 2011, doi: 10.1016/j.neucom.2010.08.027.
[7] Z. Guo, J. Wang, and Z. Yan, “Attractivity analysis of memristor-based cellular neural networks
with time-varying delays,” IEEE transactions on neural networks and learning systems, vol. 25,
no. 4, pp. 704–717, 2013, doi: 10.1109/TNNLS.2013.2280556.
[8] Z. Guo, J. Wang, and Z. Yan, “Passivity and passification of memristor-based recurrent neural net-
works with time-varying delays,” IEEE Transactions on Neural Networks and Learning Systems,
vol. 25, no. 11, pp. 2099–2109, 2014, doi: 10.1109/TNNLS.2014.2305440.
[9] H. Huang, G. Feng, and J. Cao, “State estimation for static neural networks with
time-varying delay,” Neural Networks, vol. 23, no. 10, pp. 1202–1207, 2010, doi:
10.1016/j.neunet.2010.07.001.
[10] H. Huang, T. Huang, and X. Chen, “Further result on guaranteed H∞ performance state estimation
of delayed static neural networks,” IEEE transactions on neural networks and learning systems,
vol. 26, no. 6, pp. 1335–1341, 2014, doi: 10.1109/TNNLS.2014.2334511.
[11] S. Lakshmanan, J. H. Park, D. Ji, H. Jung, and G. Nagamani, “State estimation of neural networks
with time-varying delays and Markovian jumping parameter based on passivity theory,” Nonlinear
Dynamics, vol. 70, no. 2, pp. 1421–1434, 2012, doi: 10.1007/s11071-012-0544-6.
[12] N. Li and J. Cao, “New synchronization criteria for memristor-based networks: adapt-